
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S 
SCRUTINY PANEL 

 

Thursday, 5th October, 2017, 7.00 pm - Civic Centre, High Road, 
Wood Green, N22 8LE 
 
Members: Councillors Kirsten Hearn (Chair), Mark Blake, Sarah Elliott, Toni Mallett, 
Liz Morris and Reg Rice 
 
Co-optees/Non Voting Members: Luci Davin (Parent Governor representative), 
Uzma Naseer (Parent Governor Representative), Yvonne Denny (Church 
representative) and Chukwuemeka Ekeowa (Church representative) 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.   

 
By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

3. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business 
(late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items will be dealt with as noted below).  
 



 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 
Paragraph 29 of the Council’s Constitution.  
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 6) 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting of 29 June 2017 (attached). 
 

7. REVIEW ON DISPROPORTIONALITY WITHIN THE YOUTH JUSTICE 
SYSTEM.  (PAGES 7 - 36) 
 
To receive an update on progress with the implementation of the 
recommendations of the Panel’s Review on Disproportionality within the 
Youth Justice System.       
 

8. FINANCIAL MONITORING  (PAGES 37 - 40) 
 
To receive an update on the financial performance relating to Corporate Plan 
Priority 1.     (COVERING REPORT TO FOLLOW) 
 

9. BUDGET SAVINGS  (PAGES 41 - 42) 
 
To consider progress in delivering the savings previously identified in the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy and their impact upon service delivery.  
 

10. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  (PAGES 43 - 50) 
 

11. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 



 

To consider any items admitted at item 3 above. 
 

12. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 

 6th November 2017; 
 

 18th December 2017; and 
 

 8th March 2018. 
 
 

 
Rob Mack, Principal Scrutiny Officer 
Tel – 020 8489 2921 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: rob.mack@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Wednesday 27 September 2017 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG 
PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON THURSDAY 29TH JUNE 
2017 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Kirsten Hearn (Chair), Mark Blake, Toni Mallett, Liz Morris, 
and Reg Rice 
 

Co-opted Members: Luci Davin (Parent Governor representative) and 
Yvonne Denny (Church representative) 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to item 1 as shown on the agenda in respect 
of filming and Members noted the information contained therein. 

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Elliott. 
 

3. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  
 
None. 
 

6. MINUTES  
 
AGREED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of 16 March 2017 be approved.  
 

7. TERMS OF REFERENCE AND MEMBERSHIP  
 
AGREED: 
 
That the terms of reference, protocol for Overview and Scrutiny and policy 
areas/remits and membership for each scrutiny panel for 2017/18 be noted.    
 

8. WORK PROGRAMME DEVELOPMENT 2017/18  
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



 

 

The Panel considered potential issues for review, as part of the work plan for 2017/18.  
Panel Members felt that particular priority should be given to considering support 
provided for refugee children.  This could look at a range of issues, including the 
following; 

 Support for refugee children in schools, as well as for schools themselves; 

 Trauma and mental health issues; 

 What happens when refugee children reach the age of 18; 

 Families with no recourse to public funds; 

 How refugee children are placed within local authorities; 

 How expertise and learning is shared; and 

 Resource implications. 
 
Jon Abbey, the Director of Children’s Services, reported that Haringey was a part of 
the National Transfer Scheme and committed to meeting the threshold of 0.07% of the 
general children’s population that it was expected to take as part of this.  He felt that 
one resource implications were one area that the Panel could usefully focus upon, 
particularly in respect of grants and where shortfalls might be.  The Panel noted that 
some children had fled from difficult circumstances and those that had suffered 
trauma were significantly more likely to become offenders.   
 
The Panel also felt that restorative justice should also be given priority. In particular, it 
was felt that this could focus upon how it was used, particularly by schools, and its 
role in behaviour management.  The Panel noted that the Willow School could provide 
a useful case study of the use of restorative justice in schools.  Gill Gibson, Assistant 
Director for Early Help and Prevention, reported that all Youth Justice case workers 
were trained in restorative practice and the service was currently looking at how it 
could be used better. 
 
AGREED: 
 
1. That the issues of refugee children and restorative justice be prioritised for review 

within the work plan for 2017/18; 
 
2. That, subject to the above, the areas proposed for prioritisation in the 2017/18 

scrutiny work programme be approved and that the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee be asked to endorse them above at its meeting on 17 July 2017.  

 
9. CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS - CHILDREN AND FAMILIES  

 
Councillor Elin Weston, the Cabinet Member of Children and Families, reported on 
key developments within her portfolio.  A review of support for care leavers was in the 
process of being completed.  Work to establish a schools improvement trust was a 
priority and significant support with this was being provided by school head teachers 
in the borough.  Work was also being undertaken with schoo
[...]
eceived was variable in quality. 
 

 Voluntary aided schools had their own admission criteria and these were usually 
very similar to those of other schools.  Faith schools normally also included priority 
for children based on their faith.  There was a 50% cap on the number of children 
who faith schools could select on the grounds of faith.   

 

 Job descriptions for Haringey nursery and children centre workers had last been 
updated in 2015/16. 

 

 Very good results had been achieved by each of the recent OFSTED inspections 
of schools in Tottenham that had taken place.  All had received good or 
outstanding ratings, with the result that 97% of Haringey schools now fell into 
these categories.  It was noted that it was not only academies that had made rapid 
improvements.  The Cabinet Member stated that it was hard to generalise as to 
what schools did to bring about improvements but excellent teaching and 
leadership and high expectations were key factors.  The Cabinet Member 
commented that there were very few local authorities with such a high percentage 
of schools that were as highly rated as those within Haringey.   

 

 860 free places would be provided for 2 year olds from September.  In terms of the 
3 and 4 year old offer, it was anticipated that 3,299 15 hour places would be 
provided and 1,131 30 hour places.  Likely levels of take up were not yet clear. 

 

 An evaluation of the effectiveness of the Early Help service was underway and 
would be completed by the autumn.  This would include data analysis and trends 
would also be examined.  In addition, focus groups were being used to consider 
qualitative issues. 

Page 3



 

 

 
10. CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS - COMMUNITIES  

 
Councillor Eugene Ayisi, the Cabinet Member for Communities, reported on the key 
priorities in his portfolio that came within the terms of reference for the Panel.  These 
were based around reducing re-offending, improving confidence in policing and 
sustainable youth provision.  He referred to the recent terrorist incident at Finsbury 
Park mosque and stated that he was pleased that reassurance had been given to the 
local community by community safety partners.  Discussions on resilience had already 
taken place with faith groups to address feelings of vulnerability.  There had been an 
increase in visible Police presence and, in addition, work was being undertaken to 
enable communities to police themselves.  The Prevent programme to address violent 
extremism was continuing in the borough and a faith forum had been established.  
Faith groups had stated that their biggest concern was to ensure that young people 
had somewhere to go and something to do in their spare time.  There was concern 
that some were getting into trouble.   
 
The Cabinet Member responded to questions as follows; 
 

 The Council and Homes for Haringey both welcomed job applications for people 
who may have offended when younger and complied with the Rehabilitation of 
Offenders Act.   There were nevertheless some offences that were never 
considered “spent” and some roles were exempt from the provisions of the Act.  In 
such cases, a risk assessment was undertaken.  The Chair raised the issue of 
cases where previous offences had not been flagged up on employment but action 
taken retrospectively.  The Director of Children’s Services reported that he would 
be disappointed if this had happened within Children’s Services and stated that he 
would be happy to look at any individual cases where it was felt that this might 
have occurred.  
 

 He felt that young people mainly carried knives because they were afraid.  The 
Police Territorial Support Group had been active in the borough periodically during 
spikes in the levels of knife crime.  Stop and search was now undertaken based on 
intelligence rather than the appearance of individuals.  Discussions had taken 
place with the Borough Commander to ensure that Police officers based outside of 
the borough treated young people respectfully when deployed in Haringey.  Work 
to restrict access to knives had taken place and involved 195 businesses.  Test 
purchases had also been made.  Monthly problem solving meetings were held with 
community safety partners.   

 

 He felt that early intervention and closing educational attainment gaps were the 
long terms solution to knife crime.  Panel Members raised the issue of knife 
arches.  It was noted that the provision of these within schools was in the Mayors 
strategy for addressing the issue.  Although they were not ideal, they could make 
young people feel safer.  It was noted that Haringey was 5th in London for knife 
crimes but top for those that were gang related.   
 

 Project Future was currently working with 130 young people.  65% of those 
attending accessed therapeutic help.  In addition, a number had become 
volunteers at the project.  Funding had been secured to enable the project to 

Page 4



 

 

continue to May 2018.  This had been financed by the Council, Barnet, Enfield and 
Haringey Mental Health Trust and an underspend from the Big Lottery fund.   
 

 In reference to the Prevent programme, he reported that concerns had been raised 
in some areas of the country that the programme might be too invasive.  It was 
therefore important that the community was involved in developing it.  Lots of work 
was being undertaken in schools within Haringey, including primaries, as well as 
colleges.  There was a steady flow of referrals.  The programme was not just 
concerned with Islamic extremism but right wing and all other sorts.   

 

 There was an extensive programme of activities for all young people during the 
summer holidays.  He felt that this was nevertheless not enough.  There was a 
need to re-visit proposals to develop the Youth Zone.  The Council was not in a 
position where it could turn down £3 million for youth services.  A decision needed 
to be made regarding the site though.  He recognise
[...]
of eating 
disorders.  Take up of services was lower in the east of the borough than the west 
despite there possibly being a greater level of need.   

Page 5



 

 

 
In answer to a question, she stated that there had been considerable publicity for the 
Choices service.  It had begun operating in October.  Work had also taken place with 
faith groups and a pilot service had begun in a local synagogue.  She agreed to find 
out further information regarding provision for girls and LGBT.  She also agreed to 
look at the feasibility of publicising the service through Haringey People.   
 
She reported that there was a lack of suitable emergency accommodation for young 
people in crisis and that A&E had to be used as Police cells were not suitable.  Young 
people who had been arrested had access to liaison and diversion services and these 
were linked to the Council’s Youth Justice Service.  The Big White Wall website was a 
useful resource for young people in dealing with emotional issues, such as anxiety 
and depression. Psychological therapies were also available for young people and 
provided by Open Door in Haringey.   
 
In respect of the increase in primary school exclusions, Mr Abbey reported that this 
had been raised with primary school Head Teachers and at the Schools Forum.  The 
Joint Health and Well Being Board was also looking at the issue.  The increased 
exclusion rate was very worrying and there was a need to intervene at an earlier 
stage, before CAMHS became involved.  Exclusion tended to exacerbate issues but 
schools were often under pressure and had funding issues in respect of providing the 
level of support that might be required.   
 
AGREED: 
 
That the CCG be requested to circulate further information to the Panel regarding 
provision for girls and LGBT young people and to look at the feasibility of publicising 
the Choices service through Haringey People. 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Kirsten Hearn 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………
[...]
asing take up and exposure amongst black and minority ethnic communities and especially 
young black men. 

 
2. 

P
age 47



 
Proposals are currently in the process of being developed by both the Youth Justice Board and the Early 
Help Partnership to extent the use of restorative justice and these are likely to be ready for discussion 
in December/January.  It is therefore proposed that work on this issue be scheduled for later in the 
year. 

 

 

 
2. “One-off” Items; These will be dealt with at scheduled meetings of the Panel. The following are suggestions for when particular items may 

be scheduled. 
 

 
Date of meeting 
 

 
Potential Items 

 
29 June 2017 
 
 

 

 Cabinet Member Questions; Cllr Weston (Children and Families) and Cllr Ayisi (Communities) 
 

 Work Planning.  To agree the work plan for the Panel for this year.   
 

 Terms of Reference 
 

 CAMHS provision for BAME young people and, in particular, those who come into contact with the youth justice 
system 
 

 
5 October 2017 
 

 

 Financial Monitoring; To receive an update on the financial performance relating to Corporate Plan Priority 1. 
 

 Budget savings - Progress in delivering the savings and their impact upon service delivery. 
 

P
age 48



 Update on implementation of the recommendations of the Panel’s review on Disproportionality within the Youth 
Justice System 
 

 
6 November 2017 
 

 

 Cabinet Member Questions 
 

 Chair of LSCB & Annual Report 
 

 

18 December 2017 
 

 

 Budget scrutiny 

 

8 March 2018 
 

 

 Educational Attainment Performance; To report on educational attainment and performance for different groups, 
including children with SEND and LAC.  Data on performance broken down into different groups, including children 
with SENDs, as well as ethnicity, age, household income etc.  To include reference to any under achieving groups. 
 

 Ethnic minority education attainment 
 

 

TBA: 

 Private fostering; 

 Adoption and Special Guardianship Payments - Impact of the implementation of the refreshment of the payment policy; 

 New Models of Care - Progress with the development of new models; 

 Schools and Learning - Progress with the implementation of the budget proposals; 

P
age 49



 Action to address the recent increase in emotional and behavioural issues reported amongst children in primary schools, as referred to in 

the Panel’s review on disproportionality within the youth justice system. 

 

 

 

P
age 50


	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	7 Review on Disproportionality within the Youth Justice System.
	8 Financial Monitoring
	9 Budget Savings
	10 Work Programme Update
	C&YP Work Planning 17_18 #3




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG 
PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON THURSDAY 5TH 
OCTOBER 2017  
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Kirsten Hearn (Chair), Mark Blake, Sarah Elliott, Toni Mallett, 
Liz Morris and Reg Rice 
 
Co-opted Members: Luci Davin (Parent governor representative) and 
Uzma Naseer (Parent governor representative) 
 
17. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 on the agenda in respect 
of filming at the meeting and Members noted the information contained therein. 

 
18. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
None. 
 

19. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

20. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

21. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  
 
None. 
 

22. MINUTES  
 
AGREED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of 29 June 2017 be approved. 
 

23. REVIEW ON DISPROPORTIONALITY WITHIN THE YOUTH JUSTICE SYSTEM.  
 
Jennifer Sergeant, the Head of Targeted Response and Youth Justice reported on 
progress with the implementation of the recommendations of the Panel’s review on 
disproportionality within the youth justice system.  She stated that the issue was not 
unique to Haringey.  There were a large number of recommendations from the review 



 

 

and these were cross cutting in nature, requiring input from Early Help, the Police, 
regeneration and the NHS.   
 
She highlighted the following specific areas of progress:  
 

 Haringey had, using the disproportionality toolkit, recently submitted Haringey’s 
outcomes to the Youth Justice Board.  Disproportionality was now also 
embedded in the Youth Justice Service’s performance framework;    

 

 Funding for the next year had been obtained by Mac UK to finance Project 
Future.  The economic impact of their work was being assessed by the London 
School of Economics;  

 

 A social, emotional and mental health (SEMH) pilot plan was being developed 
by the Council’s Early Help service, with the intention of it becoming part of 
their core offer to families;  

 

 The Schools Forum had a Black and Minority Ethnic Steering Group, which 
was addressing issues such as underachievement and the most effective use 
of the Pupil Premium; and  

 

 Discussions were taking place with Police colleagues regarding the setting up 
of a reverse mentoring scheme with young people for the borough. 
 

Progress was being made across all of the areas covered by the review’s 
recommendations.  It was perhaps not quite as quick as would have been wished but 
the issues in question were system wide.  There might be a need to review how 
targets were measured so this could be done in a suitably robust manner. 
 
In answer to a question regarding the recent publication of the Lammy Review, she 
stated that it had been welcome and the Council had contributed to it. It had referred 
specifically to youth justice and the need to intervene early and Haringey was well 
positioned to have conversations with law enforcement agencies regarding its 
implications.  In particular, issues regarding Police behaviour were being taken up 
locally.   
 
Eubert Malcolm, Head of Community Safety and Enforcement, reported that 
confidence in the Police in Haringey compared poorly with other London boroughs, 
with it rated 29th out of 32.  The Community Safety Partnership were addressing this 
issue and the conclusions of the review tied in with this agenda. 
 
Ms Sergeant reported that the Council was working with the Police and Child and 
Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) to offer triage and diversion.  The 
CAMHS presence in Police stations was being increased and extended and funding to 
progress this had been received from the Ministry of Justice.  Triage was already well 
established and part of best practice.  It was possible that it might be moved the Early 
Help in due course. 
 
In answer to question regarding the Gangs Matrix, Ms Sergeant stated that the 
boroughs had no control regarding who was on it.  There were currently three young 



 

 

people of below the age of 18 from Haringey on the Matrix and the youngest of these 
was 14, The view of Assistant Directors with responsibility for youth justice across 
London was that there should not be any children on it as they did not have the 
resources to be a gang member and were more likely to be being exploited.   They 
therefore wanted the Mayor’s Office for Police and Crime (MOPAC) to revise the 
Matrix.  There needed to be a shift away for those under the age of 18 being 
considered primarily as criminals and for safeguarding issues to be given greater 
priority.   Councillor Ayisi, the Cabinet Member for Communities, reported that the 
Police had promised to look again at this issue.   There were particular concerns that 
people could appear on the Gangs Matrix merely through association.  If you were 
young and lived in certain areas of the borough, it was hard to avoid any association 
with individuals that were involved in gang activity.   Associating with such individuals 
did not equate to gang membership.  He agreed to feed back the concerns of the 
Panel regarding this issue.   
 
Concern was expressed by Panel Members that Police Borough Commanders only 
stayed in the borough for four years.  There was a view within the community that 
Haringey was viewed primarily as a source of useful experience for senior Police 
officers.   
 
Councillor Weston, the Cabinet Member for Children, reported that the Metropolitan 
Police were currently undertaking a review of their safeguarding processes.  There 
was a view that the age of criminal responsibility was currently too low.  Young people 
were at risk of exploitation from gangs and could, for instance, be used to sell drugs 
on their behalf.   A meeting had taken place between local authority representatives 
and the previous Minister responsible for these issues where concerns had been 
raised.  Representations could also be made to the Metropolitan Police regarding 
these issues.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Communities reported that the Lammy Report into the had 
not uncovered any previously unknown issues but nevertheless provided hard 
evidence to support what was known already.  The strength of this gave the report 
real weight and some of the outcomes revealed were shocking.  There had still not 
been any response to it from the government and there was a lack of confidence that 
action would take place quickly.   The findings could nevertheless be used to 
challenge local partners.  The Panel noted that dialogue was taking place with the 
Borough Commander and the outcome of this could be reported back. 
 
In answer to a question, Gareth Morgan, the Head of Early Help reported that a 
transition workshop had been arranged for a number of children who primary schools 
considered would find the transition to secondary school challenging.  Their progress 
was being tracked and there was up to six weeks support available for those that 
required it.  It was a pilot project and would be rolled out across the borough if 
successful.  78% of those attending were BAME and there was a 60/40 split between 
boys and girls.   
 
Deborah Tucker, Commissioner for Alternative Provision, reported that there was a 
BAME Steering Group that had been set up by the Cabinet Member for Children and 
Families which was focussing attention on improving the attainment levels of Black 
Caribbean boys.  They performed very well at Key Stage 1 and 2 but dipped from Key 



 

 

Stage 3 onwards.  Whilst exclusions from primary schools were low, they were a lot 
higher in secondary schools.  An offer of support was available to schools that had 
high levels of exclusions.  In addition, efforts were being made to move the focus of 
attention away from exclusions to a wider range of issues.   Consideration was also 
being given to ensuring alternative provision was of the highest quality.   
 
The Cabinet Member for Children and Families reported that consideration was being 
given to the BAME attainment gap and, as part of this, a transition toolkit was being 
developed.  This would include the recommendation that there be a named person in 
the senior management team of all schools with specific responsibility for these 
issues.  The aim was to develop a system wide approach to address this.  Secondary 
schools had been involved in the work that had been done. 
 
In answer to a question, Mr Morgan reported that there were links between Family 
Support Workers and every school on the borough, irrespective of their status, as well 
as alternative provision.   This was part of the core offer from Early Help.  Underlying 
behavioural issues could be addressed and support provided for the whole family. 
 
The Panel noted that the period of the evaluation by the London School of Economics 
of the work undertaken by Mac UK through Project Future had been extended due to 
additional grant funding for the facility being obtained.  It would look at the range of 
benefits that Project Future had provided for local young people and it was hoped that 
the evidence generated would strengthen the case for further funding.  The Cabinet 
Member for Communities commented that rehabilitation of offenders was very 
important and the work undertaken by facilities like Project Future was invaluable.   
 
In answer to a question, Ms Tucker reported that the TBACC had taken over the 
running of the boroughs Pupil Referral Unit following the failure of the previous 
provider.  There could be managed interventions for young people who had been 
found in possession of knives, including a weapons awareness programme.   The 
decision to permanently exclude was the responsibility of schools and exclusion was 
not essential.   
 
Mr Morgan reported that the establishment of borough’s Youth Council had been a 
success and improved engagement with young people.  It was now attracting more 
than 70 young people on a regular basis and was providing useful and well informed 
input on a range of issues. 
Panel Members thanked officers and partners for their candour in responding to the 
report’s recommendations.  It was hoped that the Panel’s forthcoming review on 
restorative justice would also provide useful input on this issue.   
  

24. FINANCIAL MONITORING/BUDGET SAVINGS  
 
Paul Durrant, Senior Business Partner from Corporate Finance, reported that Period 5 
for 2017/18 showed a projected overspend of £2.8 million.  The position was 
nevertheless an improvement in previous years.  Savings had not been made at the 
pace anticipated though and it was also a struggle to accommodate pressures on 
children’s social care.  There was a £1.4 million overspend in children’s placements 
and current ones were being reviewed.  There had not been the move to less 
expensive placements in the numbers that had been planned and unit costs were 10% 



 

 

higher than expected.  There had been a focus on the most expensive placements 
and the average of these had now gone down.  Period 6 was likely to show an 
improved picture.   
 
There had been a net £700k overspend on staffing.  This had been due to the costs of 
recruiting social workers and the fact that service was currently above establishment 
levels.  Efforts were being made to convert agency social workers to permanent 
Council contracts.  SEN transport had a projected overspend but savings were 
planned to be achieved through the introduction of single pick up points.   Savings 
were intended to be achieved in respite care through the adoption of a more 
consistent policy.  Although £1.4m had been saved so far, this was £3.1m short of 
savings targets.  There was a management plan that would aim to bridge this gap and 
the projected £2.8m overspend was a worst case scenario. 
 
The Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) comprised three blocks of funding.  The high 
needs block showed a projected overspend of £1.34m and proposals on how this 
would be mitigated would be considered at the next meeting of the Schools Forum.  
Any deficits would be carried forward so it needed to be addressed so that funding 
could be sustainable in the long term.   
 
Margaret Dennison, the Interim Director of Children’s Services, reported that the 
suitability and duration of the most expensive placements was being reviewed and 
benefits from this were already being seen.  However, there would always be a cohort 
of children and young people with exceptional needs.  The Cabinet Member for 
Children and Families reported that a letter had been written to the Secretary of State 
expressing concern at the lack of suitable residential placements, which limited the 
options available.   
 
In answer to a question regarding the use of agency social workers, Ms Dennison 
reported that there was an outline plan in place to address this issue and she was 
confident that more could be achieved.  The key issue was the context within which 
effective social work took place.   Haringey often lost social workers to competitor 
authorities that were better rated and could offer lower workloads.  It was not about 
money but providing a strong offer and improving the context.  The service was 
investing in a specific officer to address recruitment issues.  There were particular 
agency staff that Haringey needed to be looking to retain.  In addition, a more robust 
induction process needed to be developed.  The overall offer to staff needed to be 
improved though addressing issues such as workloads, professional development and 
working conditions.  Models of social work practice also needed to be developed 
further, such as the greater use of family group conferences.   
 
In answer to a questions, Ms Dennison stated that the savings in SEN transport 
accrued from just having a single pick up point.  Concern was expressed by Panel 
Members that children and young people with SEN might not live close to each other, 
making this difficult for parents and carers.  Ms Dennison stated that she would be 
happy to look at any specific instances where this might be causing hardship.    The 
Cabinet Member for Children and Families commented that decisions on travel had 
been taken some time ago.  There had not previously been a policy on the issue.  The 
new arrangements worked for some people but the SEND team would be happy to 
look at any cases where there were problems.   



 

 

 
In answer to a question regarding the cost per year of supporting children from 
families with no recourse to public funds (NRPF), it was agreed that a briefing note 
would be circulated with details.   
 
Panel Members raised the issue of schools that held large cash reserves.  The 
Cabinet Member stated that the Schools Forum determined how funding was 
allocated to schools but the Council did not have any control over how it was used 
after this.  The majority of schools were using all of their funding and many were under 
considerable financial pressure.   
 
In reference to the pressures in SEND funding within the DSG, the Cabinet Member 
commented that this was being replicated across London.  Work was being 
undertaken by the Schools Forum to mitigate pressures within the aim of ensuring that 
provision was sustainable.   
 
In answer to another question, Ms Dennison reported that an OFSTED inspection was 
expected within the next three months.  Until the inspection had taken place, there 
was no change in approach planned in respect of providers.  Many other London 
boroughs faced similar challenges to Haringey and there was still a large amount of 
“spot” purchasing that took place.  
 
The Cabinet Member reported that DSG money had been needed to fund nursery 
places that were required for the two-year-old offer in order to balance the budget.  
The intention was to avoid a repeat this year.  In answer to a question, she agreed to 
report back on the provision of speech therapy as part of the therapeutic input 
provided for two-year-olds.  She also stated that intention was that the interim Director 
of Children would be in post for a few months.  Stability for the service was required 
and there was therefore no urgency in making a permanent appointment.   
 
AGREED: 
 
That further information be provided to Panel Members on the following: 

 Changes to travel arrangements for SEN children; 

 The total cost of support per year to children from families with no recourse to 
public funds; and 

 Provision of speech therapy as part of the therapeutic input provided for two-year-
olds. 

 
25. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  

 
AGREED: 
 
1. That the Panel’s proposed review on restorative justice commence on the 

completion on the current review on support to refugee children and that 
consideration be given to undertaking this in a “scrutiny in a day” format; and  

 
2. That, subject to the above, the work plan be approved. 
 
 



 

 

26. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Kirsten Hearn 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 


